undermentioned Solicitors and Parliamentary Agents at the price of 2s. each.

Dated this 7th day of April 1959.

Swann, Evans & Randall, Heathfield, Sussex, Solicitors.

Currey & Co., 21 Buckingham Gate, Westminster, London S.W.1, Solicitors.

Sherwood & Co., St. Stephen's House, Victoria Embankment, London S.W.1, Parliamentary Agents for the Heathfield & District Water

Dyson, Bell & Co., 15 Great College Street, Westminster, London S.W.1, Parliamentary Agents (314) for the Eastbourne Waterworks Co.

COUNTY BOROUGH OF ST. HELENS

Notice is hereby given that the Mayor Aldermen and Burgesses of the Borough of St. Helens (hereinafter called "the Corporation") are about to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for an Order under section 40 of the Water Act, 1945, making an alteration in the charges which the Corporation of the Corporation o poration are authorised to make in respect of water supplied by meter.

The Corporation are supplying water within the areas of the following local authorities:

Lancashire County Council.
St. Helens County Borough Council.
Rainford, Ashton-in-Makerfield, Haydock, Billinge and Winstanley Urban District Councils.
Whiston Rural District Council.

A notice explaining the effect of the proposed Order is to be found in the issues of the Liverpool Echo and Evening Express published on the 6th and 13th April 1959.

Dated this 3rd day of April 1959.

T. Taylor, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, St. Helens. (478)

PUBLIC HEALTH ACTS AND CLEAN AIR ACT, 1956

METROPOLITAN BOROUGH OF STOKE NEWINGTON

The Stoke Newington (No. 3) Smoke Control Order, 1959

Notice is hereby given that the Mayor, Aldermen and Councillors of the Metropolitan Borough of Stoke Newington in exercise of the powers conferred on them by Section 11, of the above-mentioned Act on the 25th day of March 1959, made an Order entitled the Stoke Newington (No. 3) Smoke Control Order, 1959 declaring the area described in the schedule hereto to be a smoke control area, which Order is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation.

2. Subject to the exemptions provided by virtue of section 11 (4) of the Act, if, any day after the Order has come into operation, smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the smoke control area, the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £10

an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £10 unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorised fuel. The authorised fuels include anthracite, coke and other carbonised fuels, gas and electricity.

3. If confirmed, the Order will not come into opera-

tion before 1st January 1960, or before a later date determined by the Minister of Housing and Local

Government.

Government.

4. Copies of the Order and of the map referred to therein may be inspected free of charge at the Town Hall, Stoke Newington Church Street, London N.16, at all reasonable times during the period of six weeks from 13th April 1959.

5. Within the said period any person who will be affected by the Order may by notice in writing to the Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London S.W.1, object to the confirmation of the Order.

SCHEDULE

The area bounded on the north west by Seven Sisters Road, from its junction with Green Lanes to Queen's Drive, along Queen's Drive to St. John's Court, thence by the south-eastern boundary of St.

John's Court and the southern boundary of the Metropolitan Water Board waterworks to Green Lanes, and north along Green Lanes to its junction with Seven Sisters Road.

Dated this 7th day of April 1959.

A. J. Hazael, Town Clerk.

COUNTY BOROUGH OF HALIFAX

The Halifax (George Street) Traffic Regulation Order, 1959

Notice is hereby given that the Halifax County Borough Council on the 1st day of April 1959 made an Order under the Public Health Act 1925, section by the Council on the 12th day of February 1958, whereby lengths of road of 45 yards and 65 yards on the North and South sides respectively of George Street, Halifax, were authorised to be used as parking places.

Dated this 3rd day of April 1959.

Richard de Z. Hall, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Halifax. (172)

· The following notice is in substitution for that which appeared on page 2186 of the London Gazette dated 3rd April 1959:

DROYLSDEN URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

The Droylsden No. 1 Smoke Control Order, 1959

1. Notice is hereby given that the Droylsden Urban District Council in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 11 of the above-mentioned Act on the 24th day of March 1959, made an Order entitled the "Droylsden No. 1 Smoke Control Order, 1959" declaring the area described in the Schedule hereto to be a smoke control area, which Order is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation.

2 Subject to the exemptions provided by the Order

2. Subject to the exemptions provided by the Order and by vintue of section 11 (4) of the Act if, on any day after the Order has come into operation, smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the smoke control area the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £10 unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorised fuel. The authorised fuels include anthracite, coke and other carbonised fuels, gas and electricity.

3. If confirmed the Order will not come into operation before the 1st day of March 1960, or before a later date determined by the Minister of Housing and Local Government.

4. Copies of the Order and of the map referred to therein may be inspected free of charge at the Council Offices, Droylsden, at all reasonable times during the period of six weeks from the 3rd day of April 1959.

5. Within the said period any person who will be affected by the Order may by notice in writing to the Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London S.W.1, object to the confirmation of the Order.

SCHEDULE

An area comprising that past of the Urban District of Droylsden (edged green on the map referred to) commencing at a point between and at rear of the houses No. 43 and 45 Parvet Avenue, thence in an easterly direction along the northerly boundary of the house known as "The Uplands," thence in a southeasterly direction along the rear of the houses on the even number side of Somerset Road to Gloucester the even number side of Somerset Road to Gloucester Road, thence in an easterly, south-easterly and southerly direction along the rear of the Council Flats Blocks "C," "D," "E" and "F" Lincoln Avenue to the rear of the house No. 40 Somerset Road, thence in a westerly direction between the houses No. 39 and 41 Somerset Road, proceeding along the rear of the houses No. 41-51 Somerset Road and No. 1-19 York Road to a point just past the rear of the house No. 19 York Road, thence in a southerly direction across Sunnyside Road, along the rear of the Council Maisonettes No. 1-24 Surrey Avenue and No. 141-155 Sunnyside Road, thence across Sunnyside Road in a northerly direction along the westerly boundary of the County Council Hostel for Aged Persons continuing in a straight line to St. Kilda's Avenue, thence between the houses No. 39